1SimpliFire  •  SF-ALL40-BK, SF-ALL48-BK, SF-ALL60-BK, SF-ALL84-BK  •  2040-981 Rev.K  •  5/20
Model(s):
WARNING: To reduce risk of fire, electrical shock, or personal injury, read all instructions
before using appliance.
Owner’s Manual
Installation and Operation
DO NOT DISCARD THIS MANUAL
NOTICE

Ensure rotisserie rod is straight and mounted properly
and is spinning freely without spindles hitting other
components.  If sound is coming from friction with the
rotisserie bracket, apply grease to contact point.
SimpliFire  • SF-ALL40-BK, SF-ALL48-BK, SF-ALL60-BK, SF-ALL84-BK  •  2040-981 Rev. K  •  5/20  22
Service Parts SF-ALL40-BK
Beginning Manufacturing Date: Dec 2018
Ending Manufacturing Date: Active
IMPORTANT: THIS IS DATED INFORMATION. Parts must be ordered from a dealer or distributor. Hearth
and Home Technologies does not sell directly to consumers. Provide model number and serial number
when requesting service parts from your dealer or distributor.
Stocked
at Depot
ITEM DESCRIPTION COMMENTS PART NUMBER
1 Crystal Media CRYSTAL-ALLUS
2 Rotisserie, 40” ROTISS-ALL40 Y
3 Remote Receiver RECEIV-ALLUS-E Y
4 Allusion Motor MOTOR-ALLUS Y
5 Heater Assembly HEATER-ALLUS Y
6 Glass Front, 40” GLA-ALL40
7 Hanging Bracket BRACKET-ALL48
8 Remote REMOT-ELECT-ALL Y
9 PCB Board Assembly PCB-ALLUS Y
10 Power Cord PLUGIN-ALLP Y

#1 Crystal Media #2 Rotisserie #3 Receiver #4 Motor
#5 Heater #6 Glass #7 Bracket #8 Remote
#10 Power Cord #11 LED#9 PCB Board
E. Service Parts List
23SimpliFire  •  SF-ALL40-BK, SF-ALL48-BK, SF-ALL60-BK, SF-ALL84-BK  •  2040-981 Rev.K  •  5/20
Service Parts SF-ALL48-BK
Beginning Manufacturing Date:  Feb 2018
Ending Manufacturing Date: Active
IMPORTANT: THIS IS DATED INFORMATION. Parts must be ordered from a dealer or distributor. Hearth
and Home Technologies does not sell directly to consumers. Provide model number and serial number
when requesting service parts from your dealer or distributor.
Stocked
at Depot
ITEM DESCRIPTION COMMENTS PART NUMBER
1 Crystal Media CRYSTAL-ALLUS
2 Rotisserie, 48” ROTISS-ALL48 Y
3 Remote Receiver RECEIV-ALLUS-E Y
4 Allusion Motor MOTOR-ALLUS Y
5 Heater Assembly HEATER-ALLUS Y
6 Glass Front, 48” GLA-ALL48
7 Hanging Bracket BRACKET-ALL48
8 Remote REMOT-ELECT-ALL Y
9 PCB Board Assembly PCB-ALLUS Y
10 Power Cord PLUGIN-ALLP Y
11 LED Assembly, 48” LED-ALL48 Y
Allusion Hardware Kit Fixing Brackets &
Screws HDWR-ALLUS
5/20
48” Allusion Electric Fireplace
#1 Crystal Media #2 Rotisserie #3 Receiver #4 Motor
#5 Heater #6 Glass #7 Bracket #8 Remote
#10 Power Cord #11 LED#9 PCB Board
SimpliFire  • SF-ALL40-BK, SF-ALL48-BK, SF-ALL60-BK, SF-ALL84-BK  •  2040-981 Rev. K  •  5/20  24
Service Parts SF-ALL60-BK
Beginning Manufacturing Date:  Feb 2018
Ending Manufacturing Date: Active
IMPORTANT: THIS IS DATED INFORMATION. Parts must be ordered from a dealer or distributor. Hearth
and Home Technologies does not sell directly to consumers. Provide model number and serial number
when requesting service parts from your dealer or distributor.
Stocked
at Depot
ITEM DESCRIPTION COMMENTS PART NUMBER
1 Crystal Media CRYSTAL-ALLUS
2 Rotisserie, 60” ROTISS-ALL60 Y
3 Remote Receiver RECEIV-ALLUS-E Y
4 Allusion Motor MOTOR-ALLUS Y
5 Heater Assembly HEATER-ALLUS Y
6 Glass Front, 60” GLA-ALL60
7 Hanging Bracket BRACKET-ALL60
8 Remote REMOT-ELECT-ALL Y
9 PCB Board Assembly PCB-ALLUS Y
10 Power Cord PLUGIN-ALLP Y

#5 Heater #6 Glass #7 Bracket#7 Bracket #8 Remote
#9 PCB Board #10 Power Cord
#11 LED
25SimpliFire  •  SF-ALL40-BK, SF-ALL48-BK, SF-ALL60-BK, SF-ALL84-BK  •  2040-981 Rev.K  •  5/20
SF-ALL84-BK
Beginning Manufacturing Date: Dec 2018
Ending Manufacturing Date: Active
Service Parts
IMPORTANT: THIS IS DATED INFORMATION. Parts must be ordered from a dealer or distributor. Hearth
and Home Technologies does not sell directly to consumers. Provide model number and serial number
when requesting service parts from your dealer or distributor.
Stocked
at Depot
ITEM DESCRIPTION COMMENTS PART NUMBER
1 Crystal Media CRYSTAL-ALLUS
2 Rotisserie, 84” ROTISS-ALL84 Y
3 Remote Receiver RECEIV-ALLUS-E Y
4 Allusion Motor MOTOR-ALLUS Y
5 Heater Assembly HEATER-ALLUS Y
6 Glass Front, 84” GLA-ALL84
7 Hanging Bracket BRACKET-ALL84
8 Remote REMOT-ELECT-ALL Y
9 PCB Board Assembly PCB-ALLUS Y
10 Power Cord PLUGIN-ALLP Y